February 27, 2017

Joint Longshore Labor Relations Committee

c/o Pacific Maritime Association c/o ILWU Local 13
1 World Trade Center 1700 630 Centre Street
Long Beach, CA 90831 San Pedro, CA 90731

Re: UC-42-13 - Section 13.3 Complaint
Enclosed is a copy of Employer Complaint EC-0781-2016.

I want this EC added to the record | created on March 10, 2016, the date of the
Section 17.41 hearing on my Section 13.3 Complaint, UC-42-13, which has not
yet been answered.

Decision SCGM-0009-2012 said | was found guilty of violating Section 13.2
because my flier said that Chris Viramontes made Local 13’s membership
mailing list available to Port Medical, which the Arbitrator said was based on an
unsubstantiated rumor, in his opinion “to intentionally vilify Viramontes.”

PMA'’s charge that Chris defrauded the ILWU Benefits Plan through a business,
Port Medical, means that my claim was not based on unsubstantiated rumor.

The fact that PMA wrote this Complaint proves that | did nothing wrong.

PMA's charge makes it clear to me that | was found guilty in an attempt to cover
up the Port Medical fraud, and that Steve Fresenius and Danny Maranda were
both aware of what Chris was doing and participants in the cover up.

Why else would the current Officers of Local 13, Local 63, and Local 94, all sign

a letter saying they would refuse to process and Section 17 grievances against
Union Officials involving Port Medical?

Either re-open the record so as | may introduce my new evidence with
explanation, or vacate the Decisions involved and agree to make me whole.

I will be at the next JPLRC meeting to see what is being done with Chris’ EC, and
to re-open UC-42-13 which has yet to be answered.

Sincerely,

Eric Aldape

cc: John Kagel Coast Arbitrator
Lee Swietlikowski Area Manager



